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STENOCARE YEAR-END REPORT 
 
In this Year-End Report, the following definitions apply, unless stated otherwise: The “Company” or 

“STENOCARE” refers to STENOCARE A/S with CVR number (Danish corporate registration number) 

39024705.  

 
(KDKK) 01.10.2019 

31.12.2019 

3 months 

01.10.2018 

31.12.2018 

3 months 

01.01.2019 

31.12.2019 

12 months  

01.01.2018 

31.12.2018 

12 months 

Total income *) 11,255 3,020 16,206 4,145 

Net sales 0 3,020 4,942 4,145 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) 7,313 -1,259 4,417 -3,591 

Net financial items -485 -11 -2,112 -13 

Result per share (DKK) 0.59 -0.16 0.19 -0.47 

Solidity (%) 43 94 43 94 

 
The Company’s result per share: The result for the period divided by the average number of shares. Total number of shares as of December 31st 2019, 

amounted to 8,942,762 (8,942,762). Average number of shares for the fourth quarter 2019 is 8,942,762 (8,208,429**).  

 
Solidity: Equity divided by total capital.  

 

*Total income incl net sales and other income 
** Calculated with the adjustment with the IPO on Oct 26,2018 
 

Highlights during 2019 

 

February 2019, STENOCARE announced its 

achievement of delivering more than 2,100 

treatments during September to December 2018 and 

therefore met and exceeded its stated objective. 

 

March 2019, STENOCARE announced that its 

products were used in patient treatments and clinical 

trials at Rigshospitalet Multiple Sclerosis Center.  

 

March 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company was awaiting export certificates from the 

Canadian authorities and that the Company would 

be ready to start its own cultivation and production 

shortly. 

 

April 2019, STENOCARE announced that its major 

shareholders planned on nominating Mr. Ian 

Abramowitz to the Board of Directors, further 

strengthening its international medical cannabis 

expertise.  

 

April 2019, STENOCARE published its Annual 

Report for the fiscal year 2017/2018.  

 

May 2019, STENOCARE held its Annual General 

Meeting.  

 

 

 

May 2019, STENOCARE was revealed the winner 

of the SvD Börsplus IPO-guide award “IPO of the 

Year 2018” in the category Quality. STENOCARE  

was also awarded the honorary prize in the category 

Value growth.  

 

May 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company had a new medical cannabis product,  

named ‘CBD Capsules STENOCARE’, which 

contains medical cannabis oil in vegan capsules. 

The product was expected to be available at Danish 

pharmacies late Summer 2019.  

 

June 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

cultivation of medical cannabis plants had 

commenced at its facility in Jutland. The first 

harvest was expected later during Q3 2019. 

 

July 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company was entering the Irish market with its own 

subsidiary, STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. 

 

July 2019, STENOCARE announced that some of 

the imported products from its current inventory 

were not approved at the time of production and had 

been put in immediate quarantine, which meant that 

the products were isolated and blocked from being 

sold until the Canadian health authorities, Health 

Canada and the Danish Medicines Agency had  
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concluded in the matter. This information was a 

correction of an earlier assessment made by  

STENOCARE’s Board of Directors in which the 

Company was deemed unharmed by Health 

Canada’s audit of CannTrust. 

 

July 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company entered into an agreement with the Dutch 

company Havecon Horticultural Projects, to 

establish a large-scale strategic medical cannabis 

cultivation facility in Denmark. STENOCARE also 

secured DKK 15 million in debt financing which in 

combination with cash at hand shall finance the 

contract.  

 

August 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company had received new information regarding 

the CannTrust cultivation process at their new 

greenhouse that questioned the validity of pesticide-

free declarations and future sourcing of products to 

the Company. The Board of Directors of 

STENOCARE tasked the management team with 

identifying additional partners for sourcing medical 

cannabis products for the Danish market. 

 

September 2019, STENOCARE announced a 

change in the Board of Directors, as Mr. Ian 

Abramowitz (CannTrust) informed the Board of 

Directors that he would step down from his seat at 

the Board of STENOCARE. 

 

September 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company terminated the license agreement with 

CannTrust, and prepared for new partnerships.  

 

September 2019, STENOCARE announced that the 

Company successfully completed its first harvest 

without use of pesticides.  

October 2019, STENOCARE published a press 

release regarding ‘STENOCARE 2.0 and beyond’. 

 

November 2019, STENOCARE announced the 

signing of a new agreement to source medical 

cannabis for Denmark and the Company’s 

international markets with the Canadian company 

Emerald Health Therapeutics Inc.   

 

November 2019, STENOCARE announced the 

signing of a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

with OWC Pharmaceutical Research Corp to 

develop and commercialize new cannabis-based 

medical products. 

 

December 2019, STENOCARE announced the 

signing of a strategic partnership agreement to 

develop, test and commercialize advanced cannabis-

based medical products with Danish company 

Solural Pharma Aps. The company decided to focus 

efforts on this partnership and not pursue the MoU 

with OWC any further. 

 

Highlights after the period: 

 

January 2020, STENOCARE announced that a 

settlement agreement with CannTrust Holding Inc. 

had been signed. The one-off settlement agreement 

clears all matters between the parties and 

STENOCARE receives a compensation comprising 

of CAD 500,000 and 272,727 shares in 

STENOCARE.  

 

January 2020, STENOCARE announced 

notification of changes in major shareholding and 

increased holding of own shares as a result of an 

agreement reached between the Founders of 

STENOCARE and CannTrust. According to the 

agreement, the Founders will receive back all 

remaining shares in STENOCARE, previously held 

by CannTrust. The Founders have also decided to 

forward 50 to 60% of these shares to STENOCARE 

as a non-cash contribution. 

 

 

 

 

  

https://mfn.se/cis/a/stenocare/stenocare-notification-of-changes-in-major-shareholding-and-increased-holding-of-own-shares-c23338c4
https://mfn.se/cis/a/stenocare/stenocare-notification-of-changes-in-major-shareholding-and-increased-holding-of-own-shares-c23338c4
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COMMENTS BY THOMAS SKOVLUND SCHNEGELSBERG, CEO

2019 may have taken unexpected turns, but all in 

all, we can look back at a year where we fully 

delivered on the STENOCARE 1.0 goals and ended 

the year with profit.  

As we summarize 2019, it is tempting to also think 

back at the decade that just passed. Looking at our 

own industry, significant cultural and political steps 

were taken, particularly in Europe, to easen 

restrictions (and mindsets) regarding the use of 

cannabis in medical treatments. This important leap 

forward will enable thousands and thousands of 

patients who suffer from numerous forms of painful 

indications to gain access to efficient cannabis-

based treatments. This is something to applaud, and 

a good reason to be optimistic about the decade 

ahead. 

 

Now, as I alluded to above, we certainly 

experienced some bumpy parts, connected to the 

unexpected events that surrounded our previous 

supplier CannTrust Inc. In the midst of the summer, 

it became clear from a Health Canada inspection 

that CannTrust had used cultivation rooms that 

were not compliant. The circumstances was that all 

batches received from CannTrust were put in 

quarantine. This new reality both affected patients 

access to treatment with medical cannabis oil 

products and our business severely, leading to a halt 

in revenues during Q3 2019.  

Ultimately, though, we have used the autumn 

months to rethink our supply chain, which will be 

based on multiple suppliers in the future. The first 

new supplier was evaluated and signed in 

November. This will strengthen us in the long-term 

and help us become more efficient in how we 

source, develop, and commercialize cannabis-based 

medical products. We will also be able to offer 

more choises for patients, with a broader product 

portfolio. Moreover, a final settlement has been 

reached with CannTrust, making sure that 

STENOCARE receives compensation of CAD 

500,000 as well as 272,727 shares in 

STENOCARE. Now, we can continue our own path 

with no restrictions for entering into new and 

valuable partnerships that can fuel our growth. 

 

As mentioned, we remain optimistic about the 

company’s future and have evolved our strategy 

into STENOCARE 2.0, which was presented to the 

public in Q3 2019. Our expectations are supported 

by the fact that we are seeing a likely continuation 

of further legalization across European markets. 

According to one estimate, the market size in 

Europe alone is expected to grow to EUR 2.2 

billion in 2024 (European Cannabis Report 2020). 

Our vision to become a leading brand in the 

medical cannabis industry remains intact.  

 

Several highlights in our performance to date 

support us in this. Our ability to work with the 

medicines agencies to receive approvals and 

licenses and the successful cultivation of our very 

first harvest without the use of pesticides. This was 

a tough one, and a breakthrough we should be 

proud of. Our stated objectives were thus met. 

Furthermore, debt financing of DKK 15 million, 

announced in July, will enable us to gradually scale 

up our indoor production facilities in Jutland, 

Denmark, moving closer to the end goal of a state-

of-the-art facility with world-class capacity. 

 

Other good news, albeit of a different kind, was of 

course the IPO of the Year 2018-award, given to 

STENOCARE in May 2019 by SvD Börsplus. We 

are delighted to have received such a recognition, 

that highlights our quality of execution. 

 

All in all, then, 2019 was a year when we, despite 

drastic changes in our supply chain, made 

significant strides and realizing an EBITDA of 

DKK 4.4 million for the full year, allowing us to 

remain confident as we enter the next decade. 
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ABOUT STENOCARE A/S 
 

On January 1st, 2018, medical cannabis was legalized in Denmark under a four-year Pilot-programme (“the 

Programme”), enabling all Danish doctors to prescribe cannabis for medical use. This Programme also allows 

vendors that have been licensed by the Danish Medicines Agency (DMA) to cultivate, produce, import and 

distribute medical cannabis. STENOCARE was the first company in the Danish market that received 

approvals from the Danish Medicines Agency to cultivate and produce medical cannabis as well as import and 

distribute medical cannabis oil products for further sale.  
 

STENOCARE has created a leadership role in Denmark through its ability to secure approvals from the 

Danish Medicines Agency. The company was also the first to have medical cannabis oil and capsule product 

approved for the Danish Programme.  

 

Since the company was founded in 2017, the STENOCARE 1.0 strategy included distribution and sales of 

imported products to the Danish market and local cultivation and production of its own medical cannabis 

products. During 2019 the company outlined the STENOCARE 2.0 strategy that build on three areas of key 

assets: 1) Commercial assets to establish more markets in Europe for distribution of medical cannabis, with 

STENOCARE Ireland Ltd as the first new market. 2) Product development partnership assets to formulate and 

test new innovative medical cannabis oil products that can target the growing diverse group of patients, with 

Solural Pharma as the first partnership. 3) Supply Chain assets in the Danish cultivation facility to further 

enable the company to be a leader within high quality and “pharma-grade” medical cannabis production, with 

a turn-key solution delivered by Havecon Horticultural Projects. With STENOCARE 2.0 the company is well 

positioned to become a market leading brand in Europe.  

 
The products 

In September 2018, STENOCARE was the first to introduce three imported medical cannabis oil products, 

which contain three different types or combinations of cannabis oils. It is the individual physician who decides 

which of the products a patient is to be treated with. These products have been quarantined since July 2019, 

and STENOCARE is currently qualifying new suppliers of medical cannabis products that can comply with 

the strict Danish regulatory requirements.  STENOCARE has established distribution agreements with 

Denmark's two leading distributors, Nomeco A/S and Tjellesen Max Jenne A/S, whereby the Company has 

secured a distribution channel to all pharmacies and hospitals in Denmark. For the Irish market the company 

has established partnership with Georgelle that is one of Ireland’s leading wholesale pharmaceutical 

companies, supplying the country’s network of hospitals and 1700 retail pharmacies The Company has during 

the fourth quarter of 2019, signed partnerships with Emerald Health Therapeutics Inc. for supply of medical 

cannabis oil products, and Solural Pharma to develop and test future product formulations. These agreements 

will further help the Company to source, develop, and commercialize cannabis-based medical products. 

 

It is STENOCARE’s ambition to expand its existing business with local manufacturing of medical cannabis in 

addition to distribution and sales of imported products. STENOCARE intends to start selling the self-

produced products when they have been accepted into the Programme by the DMA for the Danish Medicine 

List. Having its own production capacity will enable STENOCARE to meet supply demand in a European 

market with potential capacity constraints, and will also allow STENOCARE to serve the patients in the wider 

European market with its own products. Together with products from its suppliers and own products, 

STENOCARE will both offer more choice for patient treatments and secure the future supply chain for its 

markets. 

 
Market potential 

Medical cannabis is a new market in Denmark and Europe. Canada, with its 36 million population, is a 

frontrunner that has seen a growth from 4,000 to 400,000 medical cannabis patients during 2014-2019. This is 

equal to a market value (i.e. aggregate annual revenue) growth from DKK 50 million to DKK 6 billion in just 

four years, and the Canadian market is projected to reach DKK 11 billion in 2021. The Danish and European 

medical cannabis industries are, with a combined population of approximately 741 million people in Europe, 

at the very start of a high potential growth similar to, for example, Canada. The executive management team  
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estimates that the patient groups in Denmark have a potential market size of approximately DKK 1 billion in 

2024 and it is the Company’s objective to capture a significant market share. 

 

Currently, eighteen EU countries have legalized treatment with medical cannabis and the market is estimated 

to amount to approximately EUR 2.2 billion in 2024. The strict Danish requirements for product quality and 

pesticide-free production will constitute a competitive advantage for Danish manufacturers such as 

STENOCARE in global markets. 

 

ABOUT THE YEAR-END REPORT 
 
STENOCARE was formed in October 2017 but has 

only conducted business during 2018 and 2019. 

STENOCARE is not part of a group. STENOCARE 

has one subsidiary – STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. The 

subsidiary has yet no activity and therefore no 

consolidated figures have been made. Therefore, the 

financial overview in this year-end report applies 

exclusively to STENOCARE A/S, with CVR 

number 39024705. Amount within brackets 

corresponds to comparable period in the previous 

year. 

 

Auditor´s review  

The year-end report has not been reviewed by the 

Company’s auditor. 

 

Turnover and operating results 

Due to the halt in sales of products Net sales for the 

fourth quarter 2019 was DKK 0 (3,020,409). Net 

sales for the fiscal year 2019 amounted to 4,941,551 

(4,144,813) and relates primarily to sales in the first 

quarter 2019. Operating profit for the fourth quarter 

2019 amounted to DKK 7,278,341 (-1,259,356). 

Operating profit for the fiscal year 2019 amounted 

to DKK 4,358,150 (-3,592,461). The operating 

profit is influenced by planned costs related to 

personnel and production and by other income.  

 

Other income includes an income realized in Q4-

2019 related to the one-of settlement of the 

agreements with the former supplier. The one-off 

settlement agreement will clear all matters between 

the parties and STENOCARE receives a 

compensation comprising of CAD 500,000 and 

272,727 existing shares in STENOCARE. The one-

off settlement agreement has a positive effect on the 

net result of the period of DKK 8,448,466. Other 

income is increased by 11,255,491. Other external 

expenses are increased by DKK 424,125 and taxes 

are increased by DKK 2,382,901. The 272,727 

STENOCARE shares (Treasury Shares) are 

included in equity with DKK 8,699,991. Treasury 

Shares on hand can be sold subsequently without 

tax. 

 

Other external expenses include cost of goods sold, 

rent of premises, professional fees, marketing costs  

 

and other administrative costs. Personnel expenses 

includes wages and selected professional fees. 

Compared to previous year the expenses include 12 

months of activity. Financial expenses relate to 

interests and amortisation of fundraising fee on the 

unsecured loan to finance the production facility. 

 

Balance sheet and equity ratio 

Total assets amounted to DKK 31,608,361 

(21,710,565) and consisted primarily of cash at 

bank and prepayments for equipment, as the 

construction of the production facility has 

commenced.  Other receivables include VAT to be 

refunded. 

 

Shareholders equity amounted to DKK 13,474,615 

(20,472,188) and liabilities amounted to DKK 

18,133,746 (1,238,376). Shareholders equity 

includes Treasury shares of DKK 8,699,991. 

 

Liabilities include a DKK 15,000,000 unsecured 

debt facility which along with cash at hand will 

finance the contract relating to the production 

facility. The loan was provided in June 2019 by a 

consortium of not closely related private individuals 

and can be repaid or converted, depending upon 

STENOCARE’s future decisions in relation to 

funding of its further growth and expansion. The 

Company has no long-term liabilities.  

 

Cash flow and investments 

Cash flow for the fourth quarter amounted to DKK -

3,065,913 (15,559,544) and cash flow for the fiscal 

year 2019 amounted to DKK 3,578,112 

(18,146,984). Cash flow for the fiscal year 2019 

includes prepayments of equipment of DKK 

7,728,823. 
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The share  

The shares of STENOCARE A/S were listed on 

Spotlight Stock Market on October 26th, 2018. The 

short name/ticker is STENO and the ISIN code is 

DK0061078425.  

 

On December 31, 2019, the number of shares was 

8,942,762 (8,942,762). Every stock share equals the 

same rights to the Company´s assets and results. 
 

Warrants  

The Board of Directors of STENOCARE has issued 

a warrant program to Gemstone Capital ApS. The 

warrant program gives Gemstone Capital the right to 

a total of 88,977 shares, equivalent to 1 percent of 

the total number of shares in the Company after the 

listing on Spotlight Stock Market. Each warrant 

entitles Gemstone Capital the right to subscribe for 

one new share in the Company at a subscription price 

of DKK 8.80. Gemstone Capital has exercised 

45,000 warrants at the agreed subscription price of 

DKK 8.80 per share. Thus, Gemstone Capital has 

acquired 45,000 shares in STENOCARE, 

corresponding to DKK 396,000. At the date of this 

year-end report, Gemstone Capital ApS has 43,977 

remaining warrants that can be exercised anytime 

over a five-year period from the first day of trading 

on Spotlight Stock Market, i.e. October 26th, 2018. 

 

Proposed appropriation of STENOCARE’s 

profit or loss 

The Board of Directors and the CEO propose that no 

dividend shall be paid for the financial year 2019-

01-01 – 2019-12-31. 

 

Annual General Meeting and Annual Report 

2019 

The Annual General Meeting of STENOCARE will 

be held in Copenhagen, Denmark on May 14, 2020. 

 

The Annual Report will be available at 

STENOCARE website from April 29, 2020 

https://stenocare.com/investor-relations/. 
 

Shareholders 

The table below presents the current shareholders, at the date of this report, with more than 5 percent of the 

votes and capital in STENOCARE. 

  

Name Number of shares Proportion of votes 

and capital (%) 

STENO Group IVS (Rolf Steno, CCO) 2,000,000 22.4 

Prana Holding ApS (Thomas S. Schnegelsberg, CEO) 1,761,365 19.7 

MS Kjær Holding ApS (Søren Kjær, COO) 1,715,910 19.2 

Others 3,420,487 38.7 

Total 8,897,762 100.00 

Financial calendar 

Annual Report 2019:         29.04.2020 

January – March 2020 (Q1):        07.05.2020 

January – June 2020 (Q2):         20.08.2020 

January – September 2020 (Q3):  05.11.2020 

Year-End Report 2020:         25.02.2021 

 

Accounting policy  

The interim accounts have been prepared in 

accordance with the provisions of the Danish 

Annual Accounts Act (Årsregnskabsloven) for 

accounting class C. 

 

Operational risks and uncertainties  

The risks and uncertainties that STENOCARE 

operations are exposed to are summary related to 

factors such as development, competition, 

permissions, capital requirements, customers, 

suppliers/manufacturers, currencies and interest 

rates.  

 

 

 

 

 

Submission of Year-End Report 

København, February 26, 2020  

STENOCARE A/S  

The Board of Directors  

 

 

For further information, please contact  

Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO  

Phone: +45 31770060  

E-mail: presse@stenocare.com  

Website: www.stenocare.com  

https://stenocare.com/investor-relations/
mailto:presse@stenocare.com
http://www.stenocare.com/
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INCOME STATEMENT 

 
DKK 01.10.2019 

31.12.2019 

3 months 

01.10.2018 

31.12.2018 

3 months 

01.01.2019 

31.12.2019 

12 months 

01.01.2018 

31.12.2018 

12 months 

Net sales 0 3,020,409 4,941,551 4,144,813 

Other income 11,255,491 0 11,255,491 0 

Other external expenses -2,533,026 -3,196,249 -7,412,634 -5,269,875 

Personnel expenses -1,409,025 -1,084,759 -4,367,333 -2,465,996 

Operation profit before depreciation (EBITDA) 7,313,440 -1,260,599 4,417,075 -3,591,058 

     

Depreciation of tangible assets -35,099 1,243 -58,925 -1,403 

Operating profit (EBITA) 7,278,341 -1,259,356 4,358,150 -3,592,461 

     

Financial expenses -485,359 -10,532 -2,111,693 -12,571 

Total financial items -485,359 -10,532 -2,111,693 -12,571 

Profit/loss for the period 6,792,982 -1,269,888 2,246,457 -3,605,032 

     

Tax on profit for the period -1,510,457 -79,745 -544,036 328,739 

Net result for the period 5,282,525 -1,349,633 1,702,421 -3,276,293 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 
DKK 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 

Assets   

   

Furnishing for rented premises 500,603 19,641 

Furniture and equipment 126,223 0 

Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 7,728,823 0 

Total tangible assets 8,355,649 19,641 

   

Deposits 488,350 6,000 

Total financial assets 488,350 6,000 

Total fixed assets 8,843,999 25,641 

   

Inventories 0 84,222 

Total Inventories 0 84,222 

   

Deferred tax asset 137,390 328,739 

Accounts receivable 0 3,049,633 

Other receivables 637,829 0 

Prepayments 264,047 75,346 

Total receivables 1,039,266 3,453,718 

   

Cash at bank 21,725,096 18,146,984 

Total current assets 22,764,362 21,684,924 

TOTAL ASSETS 31,608,361 21,710,565 

   

Liabilities and equity   

   

Equity   

Share capital 715,421 715,421 

Retained earnings 12,759,194 19,756,767 

Total equity 13,474,615 20,472,188 

   

Short-term liabilities   

Loan 16,112,500 0 

Income tax 682,044 0 

Accounts payable 816,273 602,895 

Other payables 522,929 635,482 

Total short-term liabilities 18,133,746 1,238,377 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31,608,361 21,710,565 
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CHANGE OF EQUITY 
 
DKK  01.10.2019 

31.12.2019 

3 months 

01.10.2018 

31.12.2018 

3 months 

01.01.2019 

31.12.2019 

12 months 

01.01.2018 

31.12.2018 

12 months 

Equity at start of the period 16,892,081 3,740,439 20,472,185 0 

Share issues 0 18,989,482 0 24,989,481 

Cost of share issue 0 -908,100 0 -1,241,000 

Treasury shares -8,699,991 0 -8,699,991 0 

Net result for the period 5,282,525 -1,349,633 1,702,421 -3,276,293 

Equity at end of the period 13,474,615 20,472,188 13,474,615 20,472,188  

 

 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
 
DKK  01.10.2019 

31.12.2019 

3 months 

01.10.2018 

31.12.2018 

3 months 

01.01.2019 

31.12.2019 

12 months 

01.01.2018 

31.12.2018 

12 months 

Profit/loss for the period 5,282,525 -1,349,633 1,702,421 -3,276,293 

Adjustments -6,669,076 89,034 -5,985,337 -314,765 

Change in working capital -1,923,709 -1,205,707 2,408,148 -1,970,824 

Cash flow from operating activities before 

financial items -3,310,260 -2,511,306 1,874,768 -5,561,882 

     

Paid financial expenses -47,859 -10,532 -999,193 -12,571 

Income taxes received 329,356 0 0 0 

Cash flow from operating activities -3,028,763 -2,521,838 -2,544,605 X-5,574,453 

     

Purchases of financial fixed assets -14,850 0 482,350 -6,000 

Purchases of tangible fixed assets -22,300 0 8,394,933 -21,044 

Cash flow from investing activities -37,150 0 -8,877,283 -27,044 

     

Share issue (net after cost) 0 18,081,382 0 23,748,481 

Loan 0 0 15,000,000 0 

Cash flow from financing activities 0 18,081,382 15,000,000 23,748,481 

     

Cash flow for the period -3,065,913 15,559,544 3,578,112 18,146,984 

     

Cash at the start of the period 24,791,009 2,587,440 18,146,984 0 

Cash at the end of the period 21,725,096 18,146,984 21,725,096 18,146,984 

 

 

 


